
500 Motor Racing Club of Ireland
March Sprint

Saturday 22nd March 2014

Class O Overalls

No. Name Class Best TimeRun1 64ft MPH Run2 64ft MPH Run3 64ft MPHPos
401  David Hawthorne                                   151  94.52 96.39 2.37 126 102.21 2.56 138  94.52 2.26 141 
351  Rory Stephens                                     92  94.83 96.62 2.32 136 122.19 2.61  83  94.83 2.31 135 
40   Andy Hawthorne                                    153  95.99 96.63 2.21 124  95.99 2.43 125  96.31 2.23 126 
8    Gordon Buckley                                    94 103.26103.57 2.61 121 116.47 2.63 117 103.26 2.47 119 
58   Ivan McCullough                                   35 103.34104.07 2.36 138 103.34 2.33 140 104.06 2.31 139 
138  Roger Gage                                        86 103.69104.95 2.46 101 103.69 2.47 102 109.04 2.46  74 
86   Graham Boyce                                      7B7 104.75104.75 2.55 107 106.12 2.43 108 105.49 2.44 108 
18   Alan Davidson                                     7A8 104.83110.83 2.93 105 105.38 2.75 106 104.83 2.64 107 
901  Ian Lancashire                                    129 105.14105.92 2.06 131 105.14 1.98 132 115.56 2.01  71 
38   Rudi Gage                                         810 105.22106.50 2.58 101 106.38 2.62 100 105.22 2.60 103 
331  John Donnelly                                     1411 105.27105.27 2.20  99 112.04 2.60 100 N.T.R 2.34  65 
91   Mark Lancashire                                   1212 105.58112.40 2.27 131 108.24 1.97 133 105.58 2.15 135 
315  Richard Francis                                   7B13 105.75N.T.R 2.38 109 105.90 2.44 109 105.75 2.40 111 
35   Dessie McCartney                                  1114 106.44109.58 2.69 102 106.44 2.49 105 109.59 2.77 121 
47   Gerard O’Connell                                  1115 107.35N.T.R 2.78 119 107.83 2.75 121 107.35 2.66 121 
120  Seamus Morris                                     916 108.10N.T.R 2.89 113 115.28 2.87 112 108.10 2.77 115 
741  David McMullan                                    7B17 108.62109.35 2.66 105 108.62 2.55 109.55 2.60 105 
90   Henry Campbell                                    1318 109.29110.86 3.02 105 117.39 3.48 105 109.29 2.94 106 
144  John Morgan                                       1319 109.31109.31 2.54 107 109.80 2.71 106 120.25 2.44 107 
3    Mark Francis                                      7A20 109.83113.87 2.70 100 112.26 2.48 102 109.83 2.61 102 
714  Steven Hawthorne                                  7A21 110.05121.80 2.62 104 112.53 2.64 101 110.05 2.54 106 
81   Chris Bailie                                      1322 110.34114.63 2.92 105 120.32 3.33 105 110.34 2.71 106 
551  Alan Atcheson                                     1123 110.77110.77 2.77 109 N.T.R 2.66 109 112.91 2.64 109 
15   Paul Thompson                                     7A24 110.97119.21 2.89 100 110.97 2.48 102 N.T.R 2.61  
25   Graham Moore                                      7A25 111.07119.40 3.18  97 111.52 2.71 100 111.07 2.79 102 
133  Wesley McCreary                                   226 111.08114.98 2.51 105 111.08 2.74 106 111.42 2.71 107 
44   Robert Morgan                                     1327 111.18111.56 2.67 105 122.67 3.15 105 111.18 2.45 106 
17   Tomas Narosevicius                                228 112.32112.72 2.66 114 112.32 2.87 113 N.T.R 2.79 114 
115  Johnny Hair                                       229 112.42115.82 2.96 107 112.80 2.66 108 112.42 2.84 109 
99   John Finlay                                       7A30 113.02116.05 2.78 100 113.29 2.55 101 113.02 2.67 100 
777  Jackie Harris                                     6A31 113.86114.30 2.80  97 113.86 2.63  96     
110  Barry Dempsey                                     7A32 114.08N.T.R 3.25  95 117.88 5.33  97 114.08 2.75 100 
945  Patrick Gillian                                   1233 114.97119.37 2.44 114 114.97 2.52 116 115.66 2.55 116 
20   Gardiner McIlwaine                                434 114.97116.03 2.73 102 114.97 2.75 104 116.82 2.64 102 
37   Alan Jardine                                      1135 115.09119.99 2.86 106 115.09 2.74 108 115.47 2.65 109 
87   Derek Millar                                      536 115.15N.T.R 2.88 107 115.15 2.88 109     
161  Garth McCartney                                   1037 115.61116.25 3.06 101 115.61 2.97 102 N.T.R 3.05  90 
321  Adrian Smyth                                      7A38 115.63119.69 3.03 100 115.63 2.90  99 118.54 3.02 102 
94   Peter Hull                                        439 116.45119.09 2.71  88 N.T.R 2.64   4 116.45 2.93  94 
16   Richard McCartney                                 1040 116.91117.19 2.87 101 117.96 3.10 101 116.91 2.83 103 
147  Michael Campbell                                  7A41 117.79121.20 2.97  96 118.00 2.87  96 117.79 2.91  98 
2    Nader Haghighi                                    242 118.26124.75 2.60 103 119.63 2.66 105 118.26 2.56 107 
48   Billy Patterson                                   1643 119.67130.47 3.08 104 120.88 2.89 105 119.67 3.26 105 
71   Tom Lawther                                       244 120.11121.42 2.84 104 120.32 2.96 106 120.11 2.90 108 
117  Gary Cunningham                                   145 121.38122.29 2.89  92 121.38 3.03  93     
21   Gavin Taylor                                      1646 121.40128.64 2.84  90 121.76 2.61  91 121.40 2.91  92 
66   Noel Conachy                                      1047 121.88123.51 121.88 3.15  95 124.14 3.47   2 
154  David Evans                                       6A48 121.92123.63 2.99  95 121.92 2.86  97 123.51 2.85  98 
55   David Irwin                                       1149 122.20125.13 123.22 2.93  97 122.20 2.99  98 
114  David O Reilly                                    1050 122.38128.67 2.83  95 124.82 2.78  96 122.38 2.73  98 
23   Gary Milligan                                     6A51 123.81123.81 2.99  88 124.34 2.97  90 124.70 3.01  91 
74   Catherine Donnelly                                1452 124.09127.51 2.64 100 126.17 2.73 103 124.09 2.42 103 
123  Efrem Bogues                                      6A53 124.86132.03 3.06  91 126.19 2.81  92 124.86 2.99  93 
111  Simon McDougall                                   254 125.27130.17 3.14 108 128.08 3.07 103 125.27 2.96 108 



Class O    -      Continued

34   William Hutton                                    6A55 125.59125.59 3.15  83        
69   Craig Davidson                                    356 125.96127.29 2.73  93 125.96 2.86  94     
916  Tony Cully                                        6B57 129.14130.93 3.26  98 129.14 3.01     
169  Gerry McVeigh                                     358 129.58130.31 2.68  97 129.58 2.72  98     
26   Lewis Dunlop                                      159 132.34133.99 3.03  79 132.34 2.98   1 133.78 2.97  80 
11   Gerard Meehan                                     1060 134.11134.81 3.18  91 134.11 3.73  91 137.78 3.66  89 
7    Olivia Coulter                                    1661 141.63148.97 3.39  77 141.63 3.23  81 142.20 3.22  81 
1    Dermot Nolan                                      162 144.52145.07 3.00  70 146.10 2.99  72 144.52 3.14   2 
83   Alistair Nevin                                    6B63 147.08147.08 148.58 4.64  83     
10   Simon Brewster                                    164 151.31153.00 3.19  63 151.31 3.14  66 151.54 3.11  66 
6    Stephen Nevin                                     1165           
61   Jaye Nevin                                        1166           
88   Mark Massey                                       1267           
30   John Morgan                                       1568           

Class 1

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

117  Gary Cunningham                                   Fiat Punto                         1 144.45 121.41 122.29 121.38  121.38 
26   Lewis Dunlop                                      1.2 Ford Fiesta                    2 135.52 134.15 133.99 132.34 133.78 132.34 
1    Dermot Nolan                                      1.1 Fiat Ceicento                  3 143.23 143.65 145.07 146.10 144.52 144.52 
10   Simon Brewster                                    1.3 BL Mini                        4 157.48 153.26 153.00 151.31 151.54 151.31 

Class 2

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

133  Wesley McCreary                                   1.8 Lotus Exige                    1 112.55 113.11 114.98 111.08 111.42 111.08 
17   Tomas Narosevicius                                BMW M3                             2 113.02 111.74 112.72 112.32 N.T.R 112.32 
115  Johnny Hair                                       BMW M3                             3 115.63 113.92 115.82 112.80 112.42 112.42 
2    Nader Haghighi                                    2.0t Vauxhall VX220                4 121.71 119.21 124.75 119.63 118.26 118.26 
71   Tom Lawther                                       3.9 Rover SD1                      5 125.54 121.19 121.42 120.32 120.11 120.11 
111  Simon McDougall                                   2.5 Porsche 944                    6 132.27 128.13 130.17 128.08 125.27 125.27 

Class 3

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

58   Ivan McCullough                                   3.8 Nissan GTR                     1 105.05 114.79 104.07 103.34 104.06 103.34 
69   Craig Davidson                                    2.0t Audi A3                       2 132.03 124.70 127.29 125.96  125.96 
169  Gerry McVeigh                                     2.0t Audi A3                       3 132.48 129.00 130.31 129.58  129.58 

Class 4

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

20   Gardiner McIlwaine                                2.0 Westfield SE1                  1 118.19 115.74 116.03 114.97 116.82 114.97 
94   Peter Hull                                        2.2 Westfield Ford                 2 123.24 129.98 119.09 N.T.R 116.45 116.45 

Class 5

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

87   Derek Millar                                      7.0 RAM Cobra Ford                 1 120.62  N.T.R 115.15  115.15 

Class 6A

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

777  Jackie Harris                                     1.7 Ford Escort                    1 116.89 115.26 114.30 113.86  113.86 
154  David Evans                                       1.9 Peugeot 205                    2 123.09 121.95 123.63 121.92 123.51 121.92 
23   Gary Milligan                                     1.4 BL Mini                        3 124.21 123.45 123.81 124.34 124.70 123.81 
123  Efrem Bogues                                      1.6 Peugeot 205                    4 137.93 131.65 132.03 126.19 124.86 124.86 
34   William Hutton                                    1.4 BL Mini                        5 131.70 126.30 125.59   125.59 
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Class 6B

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

916  Tony Cully                                        2.0 Paugeot 205                    1 FAIL  130.93 129.14  129.14 
83   Alistair Nevin                                    1.6 Fiat Punto                     2 138.76 135.74 147.08 148.58  147.08 

Class 7A

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

18   Alan Davidson                                     1.0 GMS Honda                      1 116.93 105.66 110.83 105.38 104.83 104.83 
3    Mark Francis                                      1.0 GMS Honda                      2 127.77 116.24 113.87 112.26 109.83 109.83 
714  Steven Hawthorne                                  1.0 Locost Honda                   3 123.18 FLAG 121.80 112.53 110.05 110.05 
15   Paul Thompson                                     1.0 Striker Honda                  4 126.85 116.08 119.21 110.97 N.T.R 110.97 
25   Graham Moore                                      1.0 GMS Honda                      5 115.01 110.69 119.40 111.52 111.07 111.07 
99   John Finlay                                       1.0 Locost Honda                   6 118.57 116.53 116.05 113.29 113.02 113.02 
110  Barry Dempsey                                     1.0 Westfield Honda                7 118.51 115.16 N.T.R 117.88 114.08 114.08 
321  Adrian Smyth                                      1.0 Locost Kawasaki                8 122.81 117.46 119.69 115.63 118.54 115.63 
147  Michael Campbell                                  1.0 Striker Honda                  9 121.94 119.77 121.20 118.00 117.79 117.79 

Class 7B

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

86   Graham Boyce                                      2.0 Dax Honda                      1 107.42 106.58 104.75 106.12 105.49 104.75 
315  Richard Francis                                   1.3 Westfield Suzuki               2 113.97 108.08 N.T.R 105.90 105.75 105.75 
741  David McMullan                                    2.0 Locost Ford                    3 115.18 109.27 109.35 108.62 109.55 108.62 

Class 8

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

138  Roger Gage                                        1.4 Maguire Mini                   1 105.25 105.47 104.95 103.69 109.04 103.69 
38   Rudi Gage                                         1.4 Maguire Mini                   2 106.73 122.23 106.50 106.38 105.22 105.22 

Class 9

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

351  Rory Stephens                                     2.6 Radical SR8                    1 101.89  95.07  96.62 122.19  94.83  94.83 
8    Gordon Buckley                                    1.3 Radical Prosport               2 105.43 103.98 103.57 116.47 103.26 103.26 
120  Seamus Morris                                     2.0 Darrian T90                    3 113.65 108.87 N.T.R 115.28 108.10 108.10 

Class 10

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

161  Garth McCartney                                   1.6 Citroen C2R2                   1 122.21 115.76 116.25 115.61 N.T.R 115.61 
16   Richard McCartney                                 1.6 Citroen C3R2                   2 118.43 117.43 117.19 117.96 116.91 116.91 
66   Noel Conachy                                      1.6 Honda Civic                    3 136.34 123.66 123.51 121.88 124.14 121.88 
114  David O Reilly                                    Honda Civic                        4 131.43 145.80 128.67 124.82 122.38 122.38 
11   Gerard Meehan                                     1.6 Honda Civic                    5 121.49 130.58 134.81 134.11 137.78 134.11 

Class 11

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

35   Dessie McCartney                                  2.5 Darrian T90                    1 107.66 106.11 109.58 106.44 109.59 106.44 
47   Gerard O’Connell                                  2.5 Ford Escort                    2 108.37 109.35 N.T.R 107.83 107.35 107.35 
551  Alan Atcheson                                     2.1 Ford Escort                    3 174.94 112.65 110.77 N.T.R 112.91 110.77 
37   Alan Jardine                                      2.1 Ford Escort                    4 135.92 117.29 119.99 115.09 115.47 115.09 
55   David Irwin                                       3.0 Ford Sierra                    5 124.21 126.15 125.13 123.22 122.20 122.20 
6    Stephen Nevin                                     2.4 Ford Escort                    6 116.77 FAIL    No Run 
61   Jaye Nevin                                        2.4 Ford Escort                    7 116.48 113.61    No Run 
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Class 12

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

901  Ian Lancashire                                    2.0t Subaru Impreza                1 107.21 105.18 105.92 105.14 115.56 105.14 
91   Mark Lancashire                                   2.0t Subaru Impreza                2 114.66 110.06 112.40 108.24 105.58 105.58 
945  Patrick Gillian                                   2.0t Subaru Impreza                3 124.55 118.20 119.37 114.97 115.66 114.97 
88   Mark Massey                                       2.0t Mitsubishi Evo 6              4 113.14 FAIL    No Run 

Class 13

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

90   Henry Campbell                                    1.6 Reynard FF83                   1 110.33 109.82 110.86 117.39 109.29 109.29 
144  John Morgan                                       Van Diemen                         2   109.31 109.80 120.25 109.31 
81   Chris Bailie                                      1.6 Swift SC96                     3 189.98 113.25 114.63 120.32 110.34 110.34 
44   Robert Morgan                                     1.6 Van Diemen RF90                4 112.63 112.33 111.56 122.67 111.18 111.18 

Class 14

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

331  John Donnelly                                     2.0 Reynard SF80                   1 139.65 106.91 105.27 112.04 N.T.R 105.27 
74   Catherine Donnelly                                1.6 Delta T90                      2 142.60 127.54 127.51 126.17 124.09 124.09 

Class 15

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

401  David Hawthorne                                   2.0 Reynard FVL                    1  97.32 119.61  96.39 102.21  94.52  94.52 
40   Andy Hawthorne                                    2.0 Reynard FVL                    2 105.75 100.44  96.63  95.99  96.31  95.99 
30   John Morgan                                       2.5 Pilbeam MP82                   3  91.24 FAIL    No Run 

Class 16

No. Name Car Timed Runs       Best   Pos P 1 P 2

48   Billy Patterson                                   2.0 Ford Escort                    1 121.99 119.69 130.47 120.88 119.67 119.67 
21   Gavin Taylor                                      2.0 Ford Escort                    2 126.12 123.56 128.64 121.76 121.40 121.40 
7    Olivia Coulter                                    1.5 Ford Anglia                    3 148.62 145.74 148.97 141.63 142.20 141.63 
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